

No. 19-1261

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TRENT MICHAEL TAYLOR,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ROBERT RIOJAS, Sergeant of Corrections Officer,  
Individually and in Their Official Capacity; RICARDO  
CORTEZ, Sergeant of Corrections Officer, Individually and  
in Their Official Capacity; STEPHEN HUNTER,  
Correctional Officer, Individually and in Their Official  
Capacity; LARRY DAVIDSON, Correctional Officer,  
Individually and in Their Official Capacity; SHANE  
SWANEY, Sergeant of Corrections Officer, Individually  
and in Their Official Capacity; JOE MARTINEZ,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Samuel Weiss  
RIGHTS BEHIND BARS  
416 Florida Avenue, NW  
#26152  
Washington, DC 20001

Kelsi Brown Corkran  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas M. Bondy  
Tiffany R. Wright  
Elizabeth R. Cruikshank  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
1152 15th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 339-8400  
kcorkran@orrick.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....   | 1           |
| I. The Decision Below Conflicts With This<br>Court’s Precedent And Decisions Of Other<br>Circuits Establishing That Respondents’<br>Conduct Was Obviously Unconstitutional. .... | 2           |
| II. The Circuits Are Divided On The Degree<br>Of Factual Similarity To Precedent<br>Required To Clearly Establish A<br>Constitutional Right.....                                 | 4           |
| III. This Court Should Abolish Or Reconsider<br>Qualified Immunity.....  | 9           |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 13          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>Alleyne v. United States</i> ,<br>570 U.S. 99 (2013).....               | 12             |
| <i>Arizona v. Gant</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 332 (2009).....                       | 11             |
| <i>Berkshire v. Beauvais</i> ,<br>928 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2019).....        | 4              |
| <i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> ,<br>661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)..... | 9              |
| <i>Brooks v. Warden</i> ,<br>800 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2015).....           | 4, 9           |
| <i>Cantu v. Jones</i> ,<br>293 F.3d 839 (5th Cir. 2002).....               | 8              |
| <i>Cole v. Carson</i> ,<br>935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019).....               | 6              |
| <i>Converse v. City of Kemah</i> ,<br>961 F.3d 771 (5th Cir. 2020).....    | 7, 8           |
| <i>Cowart v. Erwin</i> ,<br>837 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2016).....              | 7              |
| <i>DeSpain v. Uphoff</i> ,<br>264 F.3d 965 (10th Cir. 2001).....           | 9              |

|  |      |
|--|------|
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 800 (1982).....                            | 12   |
| <i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> ,<br>502 U.S. 197 (1991).....                 | 12   |
| <i>Hinojosa v. Livingston</i> ,<br>807 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2015).....                 | 8    |
| <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 730 (2002).....                                  | 2, 3 |
| <i>Hutto v. Finney</i> ,<br>437 U.S. 678 (1978).....                                 | 3    |
| <i>Jacobs v. W. Feliciana Sheriff's Dep't</i> ,<br>228 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2000)..... | 8    |
| <i>McCord v. Maggio</i> ,<br>927 F.2d 844 (5th Cir. 1991).....                       | 6, 9 |
| <i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> ,<br>950 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2020).....                         | 6, 7 |
| <i>Monroe v. Pape</i> ,<br>365 U.S. 167 (1961).....                                  | 10   |
| <i>Morrow v. Meachum</i> ,<br>917 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2019).....                      | 6, 7 |
| <i>Myers v. Anderson</i> ,<br>238 U.S. 368 (1915).....                               | 10   |
| <i>Newman v. Guedry</i> ,<br>703 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2012).....                       | 6    |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Novak v. Beto</i> ,<br>453 F.2d 661 (5th Cir. 1971).....                | 8          |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 223 (2009).....                   | 12         |
| <i>Phillips v. Cmty. Ins. Corp.</i> ,<br>678 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2012)..... | 7          |
| <i>Pierson v. Ray</i> ,<br>386 U.S. 547 (1967).....                        | 12         |
| <i>Saucier v. Katz</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 194 (2001).....                       | 5, 12      |
| <i>Weathers v. Loumakis</i> ,<br>742 F. App'x 332 (9th Cir. 2018) .....    | 4          |
| <i>Webb v. Livingston</i> ,<br>618 F. App'x 201 (5th Cir. 2015) .....      | 8          |
| <i>White v. Pauly</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....                      | 5          |
| <i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 158 (1992).....                         | 11         |
| <i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....                   | 5          |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |            |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....   | 10, 11, 12 |

**Other Authorities**

- Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker,  
*Qualified Immunity and Federalism*,  
 109 Georgetown L.J. \_\_ (forthcoming  
 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/ycv8kj7v>.....11
- Joanna C. Schwartz, *Qualified Immunity  
 and Federalism All the Way Down*, 109  
 Georgetown L.J. \_\_ (forthcoming 2020),  
<https://tinyurl.com/ycaq3f4q>.....12
- Steven L. Winter, *The Meaning of “Under  
 Color of” Law*, 91 Mich. L. Rev. 323  
 (1992).....10
